

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF MILITARY COMMISSIONS REVIEW**

IN RE

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION &
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
MANDAMUS**

CMCR DOCKET No. _____

FEBRUARY 21, 2013

**TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGES OF THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF MILITARY COMMISSION REVIEW**

Hina Shamsi (*pro hac vice*)
Brett Max Kaufman (*pro hac vice*)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION &
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street—18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel.: 212.549.2500
Fax: 212.549.2654
Email: hshamsi@aclu.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ISSUE PRESENTED..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. The Military Commission Prosecution..... 3

 B. The Government’s Request for a Protective Order 4

 C. The ACLU’s Opposition to the Proposed Protective Order 5

 D. The Military Judge’s Entry of a Protective Order 7

STATEMENT OF THE RELIEF SOUGHT..... 8

REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE..... 8

I. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Issue a Writ of Mandamus 8

II. Mandamus is Proper Because Petitioners Have No Other Means of Relief and Will Be Irreparably Harmed 11

III. Mandamus is Proper Because the Protective Order Clearly and Indisputably Violates the Public’s First Amendment Right of Access 14

 A. The First Amendment protects the public’s right of access to military commissions. 15

 B. The Protective Order violates the public’s First Amendment access rights by categorically censoring defendants’ testimony about their personal experiences and memories of torture and other abuse. 18

 1. *The government cannot properly classify defendants’ personal experiences and memories of government-imposed torture and other abuse* 20

 2. *Even if defendants’ personal experiences and memories of government-imposed torture and other abuse could be properly classified, censorship of that testimony violates the First Amendment*..... 24

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ABC, Inc. v. Powell</i> , 47 M.J. 363 (C.A.A.F. 1997).....	10, 12, 16, 18
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. CIA</i> , No. 11-5320 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 13, 2013)	31
<i>Amsler v. United States</i> , 381 F.2d 37 (9th Cir. 1967).....	11
<i>Balt. Sun Co. v. Goetz</i> , 886 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941).....	14
<i>Campbell v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Capital Cities Media, Inc. v. Chester</i> , 797 F.2d 1164 (3d Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 510 U.S. 1315 (1994)	13
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	8, 11, 12, 14
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	24
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999)	9
<i>Ctr. for Int’l Envtl. Law v. Office of the U.S. Trade Representative</i> , No. 12-5136 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 27, 2012)	21
<i>Denver Post Corp. v. United States</i> , Army Misc. No. 20041215, 2005 WL 6519929 (A. Ct. Crim. App. Feb. 23, 2005).....	10, 12
<i>Dettinger v. United States</i> , 7 M.J. 216 (C.M.A. 1979).....	9
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	13
<i>Ex parte Fahey</i> , 332 U.S. 258 (1947).....	12
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	17
<i>F.T.C. v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966)	13
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	31
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	18
<i>Gale v. United States</i> , 37 C.M.R. 304 (C.M.A. 1967).....	9
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	passim

<i>Goldberg v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	12, 17
<i>Hasan v. Gross</i> , 71 M.J. 416 (C.A.A.F. 2012)	11, 14
<i>In re Cincinnati Enquirer</i> , 85 F.3d 255 (6th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>In re Providence Journal Co., Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>In re Wash. Post Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Mallard v. U.S. Dist. Court for S. Dist. of Iowa</i> , 490 U.S. 296 (1989).....	8
<i>McClatchy Newspapers, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Court for E. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 288 F.3d 369 (9th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>McGehee v. Casey</i> , 718 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	20, 23
<i>Metal Fabricators, Inc. v. Internacional de Aceros, S.A.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 76 (S.D. Tex. 1980)	11
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	13, 18, 25
<i>Noyd v. Bond</i> , 395 U.S. 683 (1969)	9
<i>Oregonian Publ’g Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Ore.</i> , 920 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Parisi v. Davidson</i> , 405 U.S. 34 (1972).....	9
<i>Phx. Newspapers, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Ariz.</i> , 156 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	13, 15, 18, 24
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	15, 16
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	16
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass’n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943)	8
<i>San Antonio Express–News v. Morrow</i> , 44 M.J. 706 (A.F. Ct. Crim. App. 1996).....	9
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio v. F.C.C.</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1942)	9

<i>Shepardson v. Roberts</i> , 14 M.J. 354 (C.M.A. 1983).....	14
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980).....	23
<i>Stars & Stripes v. United States</i> , No. 200501631, 2005 WL 3591156 (N–M. Ct. Crim. App. Dec. 22, 2005).....	10
<i>Stillman v. CIA</i> , 319 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	23
<i>United States v. Amodeo</i> , 71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995)	13
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 46 M.J. 728 (A. Ct. Crim. App. 1997)	16, 18
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 22 C.M.R. 41 (C.M.A. 1956).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Chagra</i> , 701 F.2d 354 (5th Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>United States v. Dowty</i> , 48 M.J. 102 (C.A.A.F. 1998)	9
<i>United States v. Frischholz</i> , 36 C.M.R. 306 (C.M.A. 1966).....	9
<i>United States v. Ghailani</i> , No. 98 Cr. 1023 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2009).....	22
<i>United States v. Grunden</i> , 2 M.J. 116 (C.M.A. 1977)	passim
<i>United States v. Hamdan</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (C.M.C.R. 2011).....	12
<i>United States v. Hershey</i> , 20 M.J. 433 (C.M.A. 1985).....	16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Hood</i> , 46 M.J. 728 (A. Ct. Crim. App. 1996).....	17
<i>United States v. Khadr</i> , 717 F. Supp. 2d 1215 (C.M.C.R. 2007)	12
<i>United States v. Lonetree</i> , 31 M.J. 849 (N–M.C.M.R. 1990).....	20
<i>United States v. Lonetree</i> , 35 M.J. 396 (C.M.A. 1992)	20
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 65 F. App’x 881 (4th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>United States v. Reinert</i> , Army Misc. 20071195, 2008 WL 8105416 (A. Ct. Crim. App. Aug. 7, 2008)	9
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 48 M.J. 663 (A. Ct. Crim. App. 1998).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Simone</i> , 14 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>United States v. Story</i> , 35 M.J. 677 (A. Ct. Crim. App. 1992)	17
<i>United States v. Travers</i> , 25 M.J. 61 (C.M.A. 1987).....	16

<i>Wash. Post v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Wilner v. Nat’l Sec. Agency</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Wilson v. CIA</i> , 586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Wright v. F.B.I.</i> , 2006 WL 2587630 (D.D.C. July 31, 2006)	23
<i>Zepeda v. Walker</i> , 581 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2009)	11

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 949d(c)	19
10 U.S.C. § 950f	12
10 U.S.C. § 950f(a)	9
18 U.S.C. § 2340A	26
18 U.S.C. § 2441	26
18 U.S.C. § 793(d)	22
18 U.S.C. § 793(f)	22
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	8
Classified Information Procedures Act, 18 U.S.C. app.	25
Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681-822 (1998)	26
Military Commissions Act of 2009, Pub.L. No. 111–84, 123 Stat. 2190 (2009)	5, 12

Other Authorities

Alex Spillius, <i>CIA ‘Used Romania Building as Prison for Khalid Sheikh Mohammed,’</i> TELEGRAPH, Dec. 8, 2011	30, 31
Body of Principles for the Protection of All Persons Under Any Form of Detention or Imprisonment, G.A. Res. 43/173, U.N. GAOR, 43d Sess., Supp. No. 49, U.N. Doc. A/43/49 (Dec. 9, 1988)	26
CIA OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL, COUNTERTERRORISM DETENTION AND INTERROGATION ACTIVITIES (SEPT. 2001–OCT. 2003) (May 7, 2004)	29

CIA, Background Paper on CIA’s Combined Use of Interrogation Techniques (Dec. 30, 2004)	29
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, 108 Stat. 382, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 (“C.A.T.”)	26
Dana Priest, <i>CIA Holds Terror Suspects in Secret Prisons</i> , WASH. POST, Nov. 2, 2005	31
Dana Priest, <i>Wrongful Imprisonment: Anatomy of a CIA Mistake</i> , WASH. POST, Dec. 4, 2005	32
Exec. Order No. 13,491, 74 Fed. Reg. 4893 (Jan. 22, 2009).....	26
Exec. Order No. 13,526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009).....	21, 22, 23, 27
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War art. 106, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287.....	26
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War art. 70, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135	26
INT’L COMM. OF THE RED CROSS, REPORT ON THE TREATMENT OF FOURTEEN “HIGH VALUE DETAINEES” IN CIA CUSTODY (2007).....	30
Joint Study on Global Practices in Relation to Secret Detention in the Context of Countering Terrorism, Human Rights Council, 13th Sess., U.N. Doc. A/HRC/13/42 (Feb. 19, 2010).....	30
Matthew Cole & Brian Ross, <i>Exclusive: CIA Secret ‘Torture’ Prison Found at Fancy Horseback Riding Academy</i> , ABC NEWS, Nov. 8, 2009	31
Memorandum from Dick Marty, Switzerland Rapporteur to the Council of Europe, Secret Detentions and Illegal Transfers of Detainees Involving Council of Europe Member States: Second Report (June 7, 2007).....	30
Memorandum from Steven G. Bradbury to John A. Rizzo, Re: Application of United States Obligations Under Article 16 of the Convention Against Torture to Certain Techniques that May Be Used in the Interrogation of High Value al Qaeda Detainees (May 30, 2005).....	28
Memorandum from Steven G. Bradbury, Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney Gen., to John A. Rizzo, Senior Deputy Gen. Counsel, CIA, Re: Application of 18 U.S.C. §§ 2340–2340A to Certain Techniques That May Be Used in the Interrogation of a High Value al Qaeda Detainee (May 10, 2005).....	28
OPEN SOCIETY FOUNDATIONS, GLOBALIZING TORTURE: CIA SECRET DETENTION AND EXTRAORDINARY RENDITION (2013)	31

Standard Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners, U.N. Doc. A/CONF/611, Annex I (Aug. 30, 1955), E.S.C. Res. 663C (XXIV), U.N. ESCOR, 24th Sess., Supp. No. 1, U.N. Doc. E/3048, at 11 (July 31, 1957), <i>amended by</i> E.S.C. Res. 2076 (LXII), U.N. ESCOR, 62d Sess., Supp. No. 1, U.N. Doc. E/5988 (May 13, 1977).....	26
Statement of President Barack Obama on the Release of OLC Memos (Apr. 16, 2009).....	27
WILLIAM WINTHROP, <i>MILITARY LAW AND PRECEDENTS</i> (rev. 2d ed. 1920)	16
Rules	
2011 Regulation for Trial by Military Commission 19-2.....	19
2011 Regulation for Trial by Military Commission 19-3.....	5
2011 Regulation for Trial by Military Commission 19-6.....	19
2011 Regulation for Trial by Military Commission 25-5.....	12
2012 Rules for Military Commissions 1001(c)	20
2012 Rules for Military Commissions 1004(b)(3).....	20
2012 Rules for Military Commissions 1201	12
2012 Rules for Military Commissions 806(a)	5, 19
Court of Military Commission Review Rules of Practice 21(a).....	11
Court of Military Commission Review Rules of Practice 21(b)	11
MIL. COMM. R. EVID. 304	20
